
Dane produktu 

Charakterystyki 
SR3XT43BD 

Zelio Logic 24VDC 
  

 

 
Główne 
Gama produktów Zelio Logic 

Typ produktu lub komponentu  Analogowy moduł rozszerzeń WE/WY 

 
Uzupełnienie 
Numer wejścia analogowego 2 

Typ wejścia analogowego Tryb wspólny 

Zakres wejścia analogowego 0...10 V 
0...20 mA 
-25...125 °C 

Rodzaj czujnika temperatury Pt 100, 3-przewodowy zgodnie z IEC 751 

Maksymalne dopuszczalne napięcie 30 V dla obwód wejścia analogowego 

[Imp] maksymalny prąd długotrwały 30 mA dla obwód wejścia analogowego 

Rozdzielczość wejścia analogowego 10 bitów na zakres wejścia 

Impedancja wejściowa 18 kom, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 V dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
247 om, zakres na wejściu: 0...20 mA dla obwód wejścia analogowego 

Numer wyjścia analogowego 2 

Zakres wyjścia analogowego 0...10 V 

Rozdzielczość wyjścia analogowego 10 bitów na zakres wyjścia 

Typ obciążenia Rezystancyjne obciążenie dla wyjście analogowe 

Maksymalny prąd obciążenia 10 mA dla wyjście analogowe 

Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem Z wyjście analogowe 

Wartość LSB 0,15 °C, - 25...125 °C dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
20 µA, 0...20 mA dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
9.8 mV, 0...10 V dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
9.8 mV, 0...10 V dla wyjście analogowe 

Czas konwersji Cykl przekaźnika inteligentnego dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
Cykl przekaźnika inteligentnego dla wyjście analogowe 

Błąd konwersji +/- 1 % pełnej skali, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 V (25 °C) dla wyjście analogowe 
+/- 1 % pełnej skali, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 V (55 °C) dla wyjście analogowe 
+/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 V (25 °C) dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
+/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 V (55 °C) dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
+/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...20 mA (25 °C) dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
+/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...20 mA (55 °C) dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
+/- 1,5 °C, zakres na wejściu: - 25...125 °C (25 °C) dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
+/- 1,5 °C, zakres na wejściu: - 25...125 °C (55 °C) dla obwód wejścia analogowego 

Powtarzalna dokładność < +/- 0,3°C, zakres na wejściu: - 25...125 °Cw 25 °C dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
<= +/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 Vw 25 °C dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
<= +/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...10 Vw 55 °C dla wyjście analogowe 
<= +/- 1 %, zakres na wejściu: 0...20 mAw 25 °C dla obwód wejścia analogowego 

Zasięg pracy 10 m z przewodem ekranowanym dla obwód wejścia analogowego 
10 m z przewodem ekranowanym dla wyjście analogowe 

Zabezpieczenie przed odwrotną polaryzacją Z obwód wejścia analogowego 

Przyłącza - zaciski Zaciski śrubowe, 1 x 0.25...1 x 2.5 mm², AWG 24...AWG 14, półstały przewód 
Zaciski śrubowe, 1 x 0.25...1 x 2.5 mm², AWG 24...AWG 14, stały przewód 
Zaciski śrubowe, 2 x 0.25...2 x 1.5 mm², AWG 23...AWG 16, stały przewód 
Zaciski śrubowe, 1 x 0.25...1 x 2.5 mm², AWG 24...AWG 14, giętki przewód z 
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końcówką kablową 
Zaciski śrubowe, 2 x 0.25...2 x 0.75 mm², AWG 24...AWG 18, giętki przewód z 
końcówką kablową 

Moment dokręcania 0.5 N.m 

Masa produktu 0.11 kg 

 
Środowisko 
certyfikaty produktu CSA 

C-Tick 
GOST 
UL 

Normy EN/IEC 60068-2-27 Ea 
EN/IEC 60068-2-6 Fc 
EN/IEC 61000-4-11 
EN/IEC 61000-4-12 
EN/IEC 61000-4-2 poziom 3 
EN/IEC 61000-4-3 
EN/IEC 61000-4-4 poziom 3 
EN/IEC 61000-4-5 
EN/IEC 61000-4-6 poziom 3 

stopień ochrony IP IP20 (złączka) zgodnie z IEC 60529 
IP40 (panel przedni) zgodnie z IEC 60529 

odporność na czynniki środowiskowe Dysrektywa EMC zgodnie z EN/IEC 61000-6-2 
Dysrektywa EMC zgodnie z EN/IEC 61000-6-3 
Dysrektywa EMC zgodnie z EN/IEC 61000-6-4 
Dysrektywa EMC zgodnie z EN/IEC 61131-2 strefa B 
Dyrektywa niskonapięciowa zgodnie z EN/IEC 61131-2 

zakłócenie radiacji/przewodzenia Klasa B zgodnie z EN 55022-11 grupa 1 

stopień zanieczyszczenia 2 zgodnie z EN/IEC 61131-2 

temperatura otoczenia dla pracy -20...55 °C zgodnie z IEC 60068-2-1 i IEC 60068-2-2 
-20...40 °C zgodnie z IEC 60068-2-1 i IEC 60068-2-2 

Temepratura otoczenia dla przechowywania -40...70 °C 

wysokość pracy (w metrach nad poziomem morza) 2000 m 

transport na wysokości <= 3048 m 

wilgotność względna 95 % bez kondensacji i wilgoci 

 

 
Contractual warranty 
Okres 18 miesięcy 

 
Analog I/O Extension Modules  

Mounting on 35 mm/1.38 in. DIN Rail 

  

Screw Fixing (Retractable Lugs) 
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Connection of Smart Relays on DC Supply, with Analog I/O Extension Module  

Connection Alternatives 

Application Example with 1 x 0 - 10 V Input and 1 x Pt100 Input 

  
 

Application Example with 1 x 0 - 20 mA Input and 1 x 0 - 10 V Input 

  
 

 
 
Compact and Modular Smart Relays  

Electrical Durability of Relay Outputs 

(in millions of operating cycles, conforming to IEC/EN 60947-5-1) 

DC-12 (1) 

  
 

 

 

DC-13 (1) 

0 - 10 V 0 - 20 mA Pt100 

2 0 0 

1 1 0 

0 2 0 

1 0 1 

0 1 1 

(1) Screened cables, maximum length 10 m/32.80 ft.

(1) Screened cables, maximum length 10 m/32.80 ft.

X: Current (A)

Y: Millions of operating cycles

(1) DC-12: control of resistive loads and of solid state loads isolated by opto-coupler, L/R ≤ 1 ms.
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X: Current (A)

Y: Millions of operating cycles

(1) DC-13: switching electromagnets, L/R ≤ 2 x (Ue x Ie) in ms, Ue: rated operational voltage, Ie: rated operational current (with a 
protection diode on the load, DC-12 curves must be used with a coefficient of 0.9 applied to the number in millions of operating 
cycles).
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Failure to follow these instructions will result 
in death or serious injury. 

Le non-respect de ces instructions provoquera la 
mort ou des blessures graves. 

Si no se siguen estas instrucciones provocará 
lesiones graves o incluso la muerte. 

DANGER / DANGER / PELIGRO

 - Turn power off before installing, removing, 
wiring or maintaining.

 - Coupez l'alimentation avant d'installer, de câbler ou 
 d'effectuer une opération de maintenance.

 - Desconecte la alimentación antes de realizar 
los procesos de instalación, cableado, o mantenimiento.

HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, EXPLOSION 
OR ARC FLASH

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION, D'EXPLOSION  
OU D'ARC ELECTRIQUE

RIESGO DE ELECTROCUCION, DE EXPLOSION 
O DE ARCO

WARNING / AVERTISSEMENT / ADVERTENCIA

Si no se siguen estas instrucciones pueden 
producirse lesiones personales graves o 
mortales o daños en el equipo.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut provoquer 
la mort, des blessures graves ou des dommages 
matériels.

Failure to follow these instructions can result in 
death, serious injury, or equipment damage.

RIESGO DE EXPLOSION
- Segun CSA C22.2 No 213: Este aparato esta 
preparado para trabajar dentro de ambientes 
peligrosos de classe I, Division 2, grupos A, B, C, y D 
o unicamente en lugares no peligrosos. Reemplazar 
componentes puede perjudicar la adecuación 
para la clase I, división 2.
- Asegúrese de que la tensión de alimentación del 
producto y sus tolerancias son compatibles con las 
de la red eléctrica.
- No conecte el equipo a menos que se haya eliminado 
la alimentación o que la zona no sea peligrosa.
OPERACION DEL EQUIPO INVOLUNTARIA
- Este producto no esta diseñado para un uso en 
funciones criticas de una maquina de seguridad. 
Donde existan riesgos para el personal o el equipa-
miento, use cierres de seguridad cableados adaptados.
- No desmonte, repare ni modifique los productos.
- Este producto esta diseñado para un uso en un 
recinto cerrado, según las especificaciones  que se 
describen en estas instrucciones, al apartado 
Condiciones de Instalación.
- Instale los productos en las condiciones de entorno de 
funcionamiento descritas. 

RISQUE D'EXPLOSION
- Selon CSA C22.2 No 213: cet équipement est 
acceptable pour utilisation dans les endroits dangereux 
de classe I, division 2, groupes A, B, C et D ou non 
classifiés seulement. Le remplacement des composants peut 
affecter l'utilisation en classe I, division 2.
- Assurez-vous que la tension d'alimentation du produit, 
avec ses tolérances, est compatible avec celles du réseau.
- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation est coupée ou que 
la zone ne présente aucun danger avant de connecter 
l'équipement.
OPERATION D'EQUIPEMENT NON INTENTIONNELLE
- Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans des fonctions 
critiques de machine de sûreté. Là où il existe des 
risques pour le personnel et/ou le matériel, utilisez 
les contacts de sécurité câblés appropriés.
- Veuillez ne pas démonter, réparer, ni modifier le contrôleur.
- Ce contrôleur logique doit être utilisé dans une enceinte 
fermée, selon les spécifications décrites dans cette notice, 
au paragraphe Conditions d'installation.
- Installez les contrôleurs dans un environnement de 
fonctionnement normal, comme indiqué.

EXPLOSION HAZARD
- According to CSA C22.2 No 213: This equipment 
is suitable for use in class I, division 2, groups 
A, B, C and D or non-hazardous locations only.
Substitution of components may impair suitability 
for class I, division 2.
- Confirm that the product power supply voltage 
and its tolerances are compatible with those of the 
network.  
- Do not disconnect equipment unless power has 
been switched off or the area is known to be 
non-hazardous.
UNINTENDED EQUIPMENT OPERATION
- This product is not intended for use in safety 
critical machine functions. Where personnel and 
or equipment hazard exist, use appropriate 
hard-wired safety interlocks.
- Do not disassemble, repair or modify the controllers.
- This controller is designed for use within an 
enclosure according to specifications described in 
these instructions in the paragraph on installation 
conditions.
- Install the controllers in the operating 
environement conditions described below.

mm
inch

IMPORTANTE: Este documento solo contiene 
instrucciones para la instalación. 
Consulte el manual de instrucciones # SR2MAN01SP 
para obtener informaciones más allá de la instalación, 
del funcionamiento y del programa Zelio 2.
Los responsables de la aplicación, implementación 
o uso de este producto deben asegurarse que las 
consideraciones de diseño necesarias hansido 
incorporadas en cada aplicación,completamente 
de acuerdo con las leyes, requirimientos de 
rendimiento y seguridad, regulaciones, códigos y 
modelos aplicables. El cliente esta responsable 
de la consecuencia de su aplicación.

IMPORTANT : Ce document ne fournit que des 
instructions d'installation. 
Reportez-vous au Manuel Utilisateur #SR2MAN01FR 
pour des instructions concernant outre l'installation, 
le fonctionnement et la partie logicielle Zelio 2.
Les responsables de l'application, de la mise en œuvre 
ou de l'utilisation de ce produit doivent s'assurer que les 
considérations nécessaires de conception ont été 
incorporées à chaque application, en parfaite 
adéquation aux lois, aux besoins de performance et 
de sécurité, la réglementation, aux normes et standards.
Le client est responsable des conséquences de son 
application.

IMPORTANT : This document provides installation 
instructions only. 
Refer to User Manual #SR2MAN01EN for complete 
Zelio 2 set-up, operation and software instructions.
Those responsible for the application, 
implementation or use of this product must ensure 
that the necessary design considerations 
have been incorporated into each application, 
completely adhering to applicable laws, 
performance and safety requirements, regulations, 
codes and standards.
The customer is responsible for all consequences 
of the application.

25
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1 - Retractable mounting feet / Pattes de fixations retractables / 
     Einziehbare Befestigungslaschen / Patas de fijaciones retractables /
     Asole estraibili di fissaggio / Patilhas de fixação retrácteis

2 - Input terminals / Borniers à vis des entrées /
     Schraubklemmen für die Eingänge / Terminales de tornillos de las entradas /
     Morsettiere a viti degli ingressi / Terminais de parafusos das entradas
 
3 - Output terminals / Borniers à vis des sorties /  
     Schraubklemmen für die Ausgänge / Borne con tornillos de las salidas /
     Morsettiera a vite delle uscite / Caixa de terminais de parafusos  das saídas

4 - 35 mm rail clip-in spring / Ressort de clipsage sur rail de 35 mm / 
     Klemmfeder auf 35 mm Schiene / Resorte de clipsado en carril 35 mm / 
     Molla di aggancio su barra metallica da 35 mm / Mola de engate sobre carril de 35 mm

SR2MAN01EN

Ladder  FBD
SR2MAN01SP
SR2MAN01DE

SR2MAN01IT
SR2MAN01PO

SR2MAN01FR
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2 m/s>

1

2

2

1

MENU

Installation conditions / Conditions d'installation / Condiciones de instalación

M4 x 20 (# 8 x 32 )

1 Nm
8.8 Ib/in

Click!

Température de 
fonctionnement - 20…+ 55 °C 

Humidité relative

Degré de pollution

Degré de protection

Température de 
stockage

Altitude

Tenue aux vibrations
(IEC 60068-2-6)

Tenue aux chocs
(IEC 60068-2-27) 

Matière boitier 

Niveau RH1, 30…95 % 
(sans-condensation)

2 (IEC/EN 61131-2)

IP 20 (IEC 60529)

- 40…+ 70 °C

Fonctionnement : 0…2000 m 

Transport : 0…3048 m 

En montage sur rail et panneau :
5…9 Hz, amplitude : 3,5 mm,
9…150 Hz, accélération : 1 g

10 cycles/axe, 1 octave/minute

147 m/sec2 (15 g), durée 11 msec, 
3 chocs par axe sur les trois axes 

Conditions de fonctionnement

Normes applicable/ 
conditions 
de fonctionnement

IEC/EN 61131-2

Auto-extinguible

Operating 
temperature

- 20…+ 55 °C 
(- 4 °F…+ 131 °F) 

Relative Humidity

Pollution Degree

Degree of Protection

Storage 
temperature

Altitude

Vibration resistance
(IEC 60068-2-6)

Shock resistance
(IEC 60068-2-27) 

Level RH1, 30…95 % 
(non-condensing)

2 (IEC/EN 61131-2)

IP 20 (IEC 60529)

- 40…+ 70 °C 
(- 40 °F…+ 158 °F)

Operations: 0…2000 m 
(0…6562 ft)
Transport: 0…3048 m 
(0…10000 ft) 
Mounting on rail or panel 5…9 Hz, 
amplitude: 3,5 mm (0.14 in)
9…150 Hz, acceleration: 1 g

10 cycles/axis, 1 octave/minute

147 m/sec2 (15 g), 11 ms duration, 
3 shocks per axis.

Enclosure material Self-extinguishable

Service conditions

Standard applicable/
operating conditions IEC/EN 61131-2

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

- 20…+ 55 °C

Humedad relativa

Grado de 
contaminación
Grado de proteción

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

Altitud

Resistencia a las
 vibraciones
(IEC 60068-2-6)

Resistencia mecanica
a los golpes 
(IEC 60068-2-27) 

Nivel RH1, del 30…95 % 
(no condensante)

2 (IEC/EN 61131-2)

IP 20 (IEC 60529)

- 40…+ 70 °C

Utilización : 0…2000 m  

Transporte : 0…3048 m  

En montaje en carril y panel
5…9 Hz, amplitud: 3.5 mm
9…150 Hz, aceleración: 1 g

10 cyclos/eje, 1 octava/minuto

147 m/sec2 (15 g), 
duración 11 msec, 
3 golpes por eje.

Condiciones de funcionamiento

Norma de aplicación/
condiciones 
de funcionamiento

IEC/EN 61131-2

Material caja Autoextinguible

 40 °C
104 °F

 55 °C
131 °F

Power factor (CSA Certification) 25 %
Facteur de marche (Certification CSA)  25 %
Factor de marcha (Certificación CSA) 25 %

Ø 3,5
(0.14 in)

mm2

AWG

0.25…2.5

24…14

0.25…0.75

24…18

0.2…2.5

25…14

0.2…2.5

25…14

0.2…1.5

25…16

0,5

4.5

Nm 

lb-in
C

C

6,8
0.27mm

inch

Rail 35 mm → IEC/EN 60715
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SR3 XT43BD

IH IJ Pt

QB 0V QC

0V

MENU MENU

3

4

MENU

1

Remove the plastic tab from base module carefully.
Retirer la trappe en plastique du module de base 
avec précautions.
Ziehen Sie die Kunststoffzunge auf dem Basismodul 
vorsichtig heraus.
Retirar con precaución la trampilla de plástico del módulo 
de base.
Togliere la mascherina in plastica dal modulo di base 
con estrema precauzione
Retirar a tampa de plástico do módulo da base com 
precaução

Only use with SR3pppBD
Utiliser seulement avec SR3pppBD
Nur mit SR3pppBD verwenden

Utilizar solamente con SR3pppBD
Utilizzare unicamente con SR3pppBD
Utilizar apenas com SR3pppBD

Ground terminal with metal mounting system using the DIN rail
Borne de masse avec système de fixation métallique avec rail DIN
Massenklemme mit Metallbefestigungssystem mit DIN-Schiene
Borne de masa con sistema de fijación metálica con riel DIN
Morsetto di massa con sistema di fissaggio metallico con guida DIN
Borne de massa com sistema de fixação metálico com calha DIN

2

IH IJ Pt 0V

MENU

IH IJ Pt 0V IH IJ Pt 0V

OFF

OFF

ON

(1)

5

QB 0V QC QB QC0V

OFF

Input

Output

0 - 10 V
0 - 20 mA

0 - 10 V 0 - 10 V

0 - 10 V
0 - 20 mA

Pt100

+ –

+ –

+ –

+ –

I/O Cable: 
- Type: Shielded
- Max length: 10 meters
Cable E/S :
- Type : Blindé
- Longueur maxi : 10 mètres
E/A-Kabel:
- Typ: Abgeschirmt
- Max. Länge: 10 Meter

Cable E/S:
- Tipo: Blindado
- Longitud máx.: 10 metros
Cavo E/S:
- Tipo: schermato
- Lunghezza massima: 10 metri
Cabo E/S:
- Tipo: Blindado
- Comprimento máximo: 10 metros

=
c 24 V c 24 V

(1)
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 Aim: Getting started with ZelioSoft for beginners. The goal of this document is to help a beginner in the automatism field, to get familiarized with ZelioSoft. Thus, the 
user will be guided all along the Quick Start in order to create a first program. The list of material to use is given below. Nevertheless, the simulation could be used in 
case of a lack of material.  

 Objectif: Commencer avec ZelioSoft pour les débutants. Le but de ce document est de permettre à un débutant en automatisme de se familiariser avec ZelioSoft. 
Ainsi, l’utilisateur sera guidé tout au long du Quick Start afin de créer un premier programme. La liste du matériel à utiliser est fournie ci-dessous. Toutefois, il sera 
toujours possible d’utiliser le mode simulation si l’ensemble du matériel n’est pas disponible.  

 Zweck: Dieses Dokument soll einem Anfänger der Automatisierungstechnik den Einstieg in die ZelioSoft-Welt erleichtern. Der Anwender wird Schritt für Schritt durch 
das/sein erste/s ZelioSoft Programm geführt. Die hierzu benötigte Hardware ist nachfolgend aufgeführt. Für den Fall, dass Teile der Hardware nicht vorhanden sind, 
kann das Programm im „Simulations Mode“ getestet werden. 

 Objetivo: Introducción a ZelioSoft para nuevos usuarios. El propósito del presente documento es el de ayudar a los nuevos usuarios en el campo del automatismo 
para que se familiaricen con ZelioSoft. Por lo tanto, se guiará al usuario a lo largo de todo el proceso de inicio rápido para la creación de un primer programa. A 
continuación se detalla la lista de materiales que deben emplearse. De todas maneras, es posible utilizar la simulación en el caso de que faltara material. 

 Scopo: Guida introduttiva di ZelioSoft per principianti. L'obiettivo di questo documento è quello di aiutare gli utenti non esperti in materia di automazione ad utilizzare 
ZelioSoft. Nella Guida rapida vengono fornite le istruzioni per la creazione di un primo programma. Di seguito è riportato l'elenco del materiale da utilizzare. Tuttavia, 
in caso di mancata disponibilità del materiale, è possibile utilizzare la simulazione. 

 Finalidade: Iniciação ao ZelioSoft para principiantes. A finalidade deste documento é ajudar os principiantes no campo do automatismo a ficarem familiarizados com 
o ZelioSoft. Assim, o utilizador é orientado ao longo de toda a Iniciação Rápida para criar um primeiro programa. A lista de material a utilizar é indicada em baixo. No 
entanto, pode utilizar-se a simulação em caso de falta de material. 

Required hardware / Matériel nécessaire / Erforderliche Hardware 
Material requerido / Hardware richiesto / Hardware necessârio 

CDROM
SR2 SFT01≥V3.1 SR3 B101BD

M ENU

SR2 USB01
or

SR2 CBL01
or

SR2 BTC01

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4  

 

 

   

 

 

 V out

L N
- –+ +

ABL8 MEM24006

c

Input
100- 240VAC

Output
24VDC
0.6A

 

XX9 30A1A•M12 XB7 EA•1P XB7 EV0•BP ABL 8MEM24012 

Hardware cabling / Câblage du matériel / Verkabelung der Hardware 
Cableado del material / Cavi di collegamento / Cablagem do hardware 

L
N

-

+-

ABL 8MEM24012

- -+ +L N

MENU

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q41

+ I1 I2 IB IC ID IE-

1 1 12 2 2 2

SR3 B101BD

 

Hardware cabling for programming and transfer 
Câblage du matériel pour la programmation et le transfert 
Verkabelung der Hardware für die Programmierung und die Übertragung 
Cableado del material para la programaciôn y la transferencia 
Cavi di collegamento per la programmazione e il trasferimento 
Cablagem do hardware para a programaçâo e a transferência 

 

Zelio Soft 2
MENU

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

 

en 

fr 

de 

es 

it 

po 

A 

B 

4

3

2 

1
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Software installation and use / Installation et utilisation du logiciel / Installation und Benutzung der Software 
Instalación y utilización del software / Installazione e uso del software / Instalação e utilização do software 

                                   

Setup

 

Follow the instructions / Suivre les instructions / Folgen Sie den Anweisungen 
Siga las instrucciones / Seguire le istruzioni / Siga as instruções 

                                   
Zelio Soft 2Zelio Soft 2

 

N.B. : Using the USB cable / Utilisation du cable USB / Verwenden des USB-Kabel 
Utilización del cable USB / Uso del cavo USB / Utilizar o cabo USB 
schneider-electric.com link for Windows XP 
schneider-electric.com link for Windows 2000 

Programming and transfer / Programmation et transfert / Programmierung und Übertragung 
Programaciôn y transferencia / Programmazione e trasferimento / Programaçâo e transferência 

 

Create new program

Welcome

Open an existing program

Open a recently used program

Download a program from a module

Monitoring mode

Exit

No longer display this dialog box
 

Select the type of Zelio module to program

Select the module category

Power supply Discrete�
Inputs

Mixed�
Discrete/Analog in

Discrete�
Outputs

Screen�
Keyb.

Clock Language Reference

CancelNext > Help

24VDC

24VDC

24VAC

100-240VAC 6 DISCR

6 DISCR

-

-

2 DISCR

2 DISCR

4 (0-10V)

4 (0-10V)

4 RELAY

4 RELAY

4 DISCR STA.

4 RELAY

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

FBD/LD

FBD/LD

FBD/LD

FBD/LD

SR3B101FU

SR3B101B

SR3B102BD

SR3B101BD

Module selection

 

 

 

Current selection

Compatible extensions

Total number of inputs/outputs
Selected extensions

Select extensions

Type
Power supply
Inputs
Ouputs
Clock
Language

SR3B101BD
24VDC
2 DISCR + 4 (0-10V)
4 RELAY
Yes
FBD/LD

SR3XT61BD
SR3XT101BD

Type

SR3XT141BD
SR3MBU01
SR3XT43BD
SR3NET01

Add

< Back Next > Cancel Help

Delete

88960211
88960221

Reference Inputs

88960231
88960250
88960241
88960270

2 RELAY
4 RELAY

Outputs

Type Reference Inputs Outputs

6 RELAY
4 INTEGERS
2 ANALOG 10 BITS
4 INTEGERS

4 DISCR
6 DISCR
8 TOR
4 INTEGERS
2 ANALOG 10 BITS
4 INTEGERS

Module selection

    
< Back Next > Cancel Help

Module selection

Current selection

Select the programming type

Reference
Power supply
Inputs
Outputs
Clock
Language

SR3B101BD

Base Non-contigous extension

24VDC
2 DISCR + 4 (0-10V)
4 RELAY
Yes
FBD

1

1
2

Not selected

Extensions

Not selected
Not selected

Total numer of inputs/outputs 61/40

Ladder FBD

 

C 

D 

2 

1 

3 

2 x Click!

2 x Click!

Create new program

1 

Select the module category

Select the type of Zelio module to program

SR3B101BD

2 

3

4 

5 

FBD

Select the programming type

7 

6

http://www.download.schneider-electric.com/C1257173003C72E2/all/D17C0FCBBDA6770AC125746C00263327
http://www.download.schneider-electric.com/C1257173003C72E2/all/56F8CC46BCC3249AC125746C0026331A


 

EIO0000000131-00  3/8 

 

Online Help / Aide en ligne / Online Hilfe 
Ayuda en línea / Guida in linea / Ajuda Online 

 

 

 

 

 

The application to program / L’application à programmer / Aufgabenstellung 
Aplicación para programar / Applicazione da programmare / A aplicação ao programa 

 

Your hand is at
XX cm

MENU  

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN

IN

1 2 3 4
1sec

IN

OUT

OUT

LCD

F F

XT XT

NUM1 0

 

TIMERA•CTIMER B/HTIMER Li

B02

FBD

B03

TIMER LiTIMERA•C

UP DOWN
GAIN

TRIGGER MUX

TEXT DISPLAY

STATUS ARCHIVE

MAX
VAL

SET
RESET

Q

MIN

COMPARE

CAN

CNA In
SL SL

Out

BOOLEAN CAM

TIME PROG

H-SPEED

COUNT

COUNT

PRESET

COUNT
PRESET

H•METER

TIMER B/HTIMER Li

TIMER BW

BISTABLE

BISTABLE

 
 

 

I1
B00 B02

B03
B01

IN
BISTABLE

TIMER LI

OUT
Q1

              

Timer Li (Cyclic timing)

Comments Parameters

Unit

Output

Function Li

Function L

On time

Hours Minutes Seconds

OK

Cancel

?

s

0 0 1

s
0.1s
Cycle

E 

F 

G

2 x Click!

ZELIO

I1 O1

Push Button Flashing Light

21 

3 

4 
5 

6

OUT

IN

TIMER Li

BISTABLE

Unit s
s
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ZELIO

I4 Display

Your hand is at
XX cm

MENU
Sensor

 

 

 

FBD IN         

I1
B04 B05

GAIN
TEXT

B06

 

 

 

                                                 

Comments

GAIN (Gain = A/X x value + C)
Parameters

Gain: y = (A/B) x + C

Range

Locking

Gain numerator (A)

OK

Cancel

?

Gain denominator (B)

Offset (C)

36

255

0

(-32768... 32767)

(-32768... 32767)�
and (not null)

(-32768... 32767)

(-32768... 32767)

(-32768... 32767)

Upper limit

Lower limit

32767

-32768

=

=

 

* The gain value depends of the type of sensor used 
* La valeur du gain depend du type de capteur utilisé 
* Der Verstärkungswert hängt von dem benutzten Sensortyp ab 
* El valor de ganancia dependerá del tipo de sensor que se utilice 
* Il valore del guadagno dipende dal tipo di sensore utilizzato 
* O valor de ganho depende do tipo de sensor utilizado 

 

 

                                                                                      

Comments Parameters

Current text B06

No Function block Comment
01
02
03
04

Date
Hour
Calibration
B05 Calculation output

FBD TEXT (Text)

OK
Cancel

?

 

** Indicates the distance at which your hand is 
** Indique la distance à laquelle votre main est 
** Zeigt die Distanz zu Ihrer Hand an 
** Indica la distancia a la que se encuentra su mano 
** Indica la distanza della mano 
** Indica a distância a que está a sua mão

H 

2 x Click!

TEXT

GAIN

1 

GAIN

2 

Gain: y = (A/B) x +C
Gain numerator (A)

Gain denominator (B)

36*

255*

(-32768... 32767)
(-32767... 32768)
and (not null)

3 

TEXT
B05 Calculation output**04

2 x Click!4 
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Check the program / Vérifier le programme / Program übersetzen 
Compruebe el programa / Selezionare il programma / Verifique o programa 

 

                                                                            

Compilation results

COMPILATION SUCCESSFU L

Do not display simulation or loading in the module

OK

Help

Parameter zone (bytes)
Digital data, SFC token, Boolean (number) zones
Other data zones (bytes)
Program zone (bytes)
Estimated program time (ms)

112
7(5+2)

15(12+3)
208(90+118)

0.745

2304
576(368+208)
400(200+200)

4608(2304+2304)
6.000

10Cycle time (ms)

?

The duration available for the application program in a basic cycle is variable. See the
online help.

Used Available

 

 

Simulation / Simulation / Simulation 
Simulación / Simulazione / Simulação 

 

                                                     

            

Runs program

Stops program

Pause/Run

Simulation of a power failure

Run

Stop

 

 

 

Window

Cascade
Tile
Rearrange icons
Split view

1 Supervision
2 Untitled1 - Edit*
3 Front Panel

Analog inputs

Front Panel

StopRun

 

 

 

 

 

 

Edit

Cancel Parameters

Cut
Copy

Clear

SelectAll

Find...

Program configuration

Check the program

Redo

Paste

Ctrl+Z

Ctrl+X
Ctrl+C

Ctrl+A

Ctrl+R

Ctrl+V

I 

J 

Click!

Click!Check the program

COMPILATION SUCCESSFUL.

Click!

1 

Run

3 Front Panel

2

3 

4

Click!

Stop

5 

Stops Simulation
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Transfer: Transfer Program, PC > module / Transfert: Transférer Programme, PC > module / Übertragung: Programm übertragen, PC > modul 
Transferencia: Transferir Programa, PC > modulo / Transferisci: Transferisci programma, PC > modulo / Transferência: Transferir Programa, PC > modulo 

                        

 

 

 

Transfer
Transfer Program

RUN Module

PC > Module
Module > PC

RUN Module without init of saved data
STOP Module

Compare the program with module data
Clear the program

Remote control of front panel

COMMUNICATION configuration
Connect
Disconnect

 
 

Write optionsWrite options
Protection

Locking of module front panel:

Disabled

(see the Program Configuration to change this parameter).

Program password protection: transfer to or from the PC or to
memory, monitoring, configuration on the module.

Type 4 numbers ('0000' is not a valid password).

Give the password

Confirm the password

Save modifications before writing.

Synchronize module date and time with PC.

RUN mode after loading.

Monitoring mode after loading.

OK Cancel ?
        

ZelioSoft 2

The program in the module will be erased.

Do you want to continue?

Yes No
 

 

 

If you get an error, check the serial port number 
Si vous avez une erreur, vérifiez le numéro du port série 
Wenn Sie eine Fehlermeldung bekommen, überprüfen Sie die serielle Port-Nummer 
Si se muestra un error, compruebe el número de puerto serie 
Se si riceve un messaggio di errore, verificare il numero di porta seriale 
Se obtiver um erro, verifique o número da porta série 

                                                                                                                 

Transfer
Transfer Program

RUN Module
RUN Module without init of saved data
STOP Module

Compare the program with module data
Clear the program

Remote control of front panel

COMMUNICATION configuration
Connect
Disconnect     

Configure

Configure the module using:

Conexant HDA D110 MDCV.92

Name of the remote station

Modem

Com Port

COM1
COM1
COM10
COM12OK ?

 

K 

5

Click!1 

2

Save As

Save in

ZelioQS.zm2 Save

CancelZelioSoft2 Document (.zm2)

Filename:

Save as type:

ZelioQS.zm2

ZelioQS.zm2

RUN mode after loading.

COMMUNIC ATION configuration

Com Port

COM1

COM1

Error

The Zelio Logic Smart Relay is not reacting:
Check the connection.
(error no. DC46_10)

Possible causes >> OK

3 

4 

5

6

7 

1 2

3 
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TIPS & TRICKS / TRUCS & ASTUCES / TIPPS & TRICKS 
TRUCOS Y CONSEJOS / CONSIGLIO / TRUQUES E DICAS 

What you can do with ZelioSoft 
Ce que vous pouvez faire avec ZelioSoft 
Was Sie mit ZelioSoft machen können 
Aplicaciones de ZelioSoft 
Operazioni possibile con ZelioSoft 
O que pode fazer com o ZelioSoft 

• Macros (from V4) 

                                                 

 

 

• Customized your program by importing you own pictures 
Personnalisez votre programme en important vos propres images 
Passen Sie Ihre Programmierung durch Einbinden eigener Bilder an 
Personalice el programa mediante la importación de imágenes propias 
Personalizzazione del programma mediante l'importazione di immagini personali 
Personalizar o programa importando as suas próprias imagens 

 
 

 

• Split Screen function 
Fonction de Fractionnement de la feuille de câblage 
Darstellung mittels geteiltem Bildschirm 
Función de pantalla dividida 
Funzione Schermata suddivisa 
Funcionalidade de Ecrã Dividido 

                                                    

 

 

• SFC language for cyclic behaviour 
Language SFC pour des comportements cycliques 
SFC Programmiersprache für zyklisches Verhalten 
Lenguaje SFC para comportamiento cíclico 
Linguaggio SFC per comportamento ciclico 
Idioma SFC para comportamento cíclico 

                         

Start

End

Calculation, actionCalculation, action

Condition

Condition Condition

 

Click!

Click!
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TYPICAL APPLICATIONS / APPLICATIONS TYPIQUES / TYPISCHE ANWENDUNGEN 
APLICACIONES COMUNES / APPLICAZIONI TIPICHE / APLICAÇÕES TÍPICAS 

 

• 

Monitoring at distance an installation
→ COM functionCOM  

 

 

 

 

• 

Advertising panels
→ CAM function

CAM  

 

 

 

 

 

• 

Regulation of the Temperature
→ BOOLEAN functionBOOLEAN  

 

 

 

MORE INFORMATION / PLUS D’INFORMATION / WEITER INFORMATIONEN 
MÁS INFORMACIÓN / ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI / MAIS INFORMAÇÕES 

• Zelio Logic SR2/SR3 

• SR2COM01 Quick Start 

• Online Help 

 

 

http://www.schneider-electric.com/corporate/en/products-services/automation-control/products-offer/range-presentation.page?p_function_id=18&p_family_id=233&p_range_id=531

